

S139073

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

JEFFREY ELKINS,

Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY,

Respondent,

MARILYN ELKINS,

Real Party in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
CASE No. A111923

**RESPONDENT'S RETURN BY ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF MANDATE OR PROHIBITION**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

DAVID S. ETTINGER

(SB No. 93800; DETTINGER@HORVITZLEVY.COM)

JON B. EISENBERG

(SB No. 88278; JEISENBERG@HORVITZLEVY.COM)

15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR

ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000

(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
SUPERIOR COURT OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| RETURN BY ANSWER TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE OR PROHIBITION | 3 |
| PRAYER | 6 |
| VERIFICATION | 7 |
| MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES | 8 |
| BACKGROUND | 8 |
| A. Local Rule 12.5(b)(3) | 8 |
| B. The trial scheduling order | 9 |
| C. The present proceeding | 11 |
| LEGAL DISCUSSION | 14 |
| I. LOCAL RULE 12.5(b)(3) IS CONSISTENT WITH STATUTORY AND CASE LAW GOVERNING TRIAL COURT PROCEDURES | 14 |
| A. Evidence Code section 765, vesting trial courts with “reasonable control over the mode of interrogation of a witness,” authorizes factual determinations on written direct evidence | 14 |
| B. The discretionary requirement of written direct evidence in family court trials is consistent with this court’s recent decision in <i>In re Marriage of Brown and Yana</i> | 17 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| II. | LOCAL RULE 12.5(b)(3) IS CONSISTENT WITH CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES | 20 |
| A. | Federal and sister state cases establish that the constitutional right of due process allows decisions on written direct evidence in nonjury trials | 20 |
| B. | Courts of equity, such as family law courts, have traditionally decided cases on written evidence, a practice endorsed by the United States Supreme Court ... | 23 |
| III. | LOCAL RULE 12.5(b)(3) IS SOUND POLICY | 27 |
| A. | Local Rule 12.5(b)(3) is essential to the fair, efficient and expeditious resolution of family law cases in Contra Costa County | 27 |
| B. | Credibility issues are commonly decided on declarations, no less reliably than on live testimony | 31 |
| IV. | WHETHER THE TRIAL SCHEDULING ORDER IS CONSISTENT WITH STATUTES GOVERNING ADOPTION OF LOCAL COURT RULES WILL SOON BE A MOOT POINT, AND IS ONE THAT JEFFREY LACKS STANDING TO ASSERT | 34 |
| | CONCLUSION | 35 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| Asbestos Claims Facility v. Berry & Berry (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 9 | 15 |
| Ball v. Interoceanica Corp. (2d Cir. 1995) 71 F.3d 73 | 21 |
| Bank of America v. Superior Court (1942) 20 Cal.2d 697 | 16 |
| Bellaire Gen. Hosp. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield (5th Cir. 1996) 97 F.3d 822 | 21 |
| Blease v. Garlington (1875) 92 U.S. 1 | 26 |
| Bruce v. Gregory (1967) 65 Cal.2d 666 | 32 |
| California School Employees Assn. v. Del Norte County Unified Sch. Dist. (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1396 | 31 |
| City and County of San Francisco v. Evankovich (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 41 | 32 |
| County of Alameda v. Moore (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1422 | 28, 29 |
| Denny H. v. Superior Court (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1501 | 16, 17, 29 |
| Fair v. Bakhtiari rev. granted Jan. 12, 2005, S129220 | 31 |
| Kalivas v. Barry Controls Corp. (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1152 | 10 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| Kowis v. Howard (1992) 3 Cal.4th 880 | 15 |
| Kuntz v. Sea Eagle Diving Adventures Corp. (D. Haw. 2001) 199 F.R.D. 665 | 21 |
| Lewis v. Superior Court (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1232 | 18 |
| In re Adair (9th Cir. 1992) 965 F.2d 777 | 15, 20 |
| In re Geller (1994) 170 B.R. 183 | 20, 27 |
| In re Marriage of Brown and Yana (2006) 37 Cal.4th 947 | 4, 17, 18, 19, 28 |
| In re Marriage of Calcaterra and Badakhsh (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 28 | 23 |
| In re Marriage of Campos (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 839 | 17, 18 |
| In re Marriage of Dunn (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 345 | 17 |
| In re Marriage of Fink (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 357 | 16 |
| In re Marriage of Fogarty & Rasbeary (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1353 | 23 |
| In re Marriage of Henches (Wash.Ct.App., Nov. 6, 2000, No. 41887-4-I) 2000 WL 1667394 | 22 |
| In re Marriage of Stevenot (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 1051 | 9, 29 |
| In re Stevinson (1996) 194 B.R. 509 | 21, 22 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| McCarthy v. Superior Court (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 1023 | 32 |
| Medix Ambulance Service, Inc. v. Superior Court (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 109 | 17, 30 |
| Midwife v. Bernal (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 57 | 29 |
| Phonetele, Inc. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co. (9th Cir. 1989) 889 F.2d 224 | 20 |
| Reifler v. Superior Court (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 479 | 9 |
| Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc. (1997) 16 Cal.4th 953 | 14, 15 |
| Sharon v. Sharon (1885) 67 Cal. 185 | 23 |
| State ex. rel. McGuire v. Howe (1986) 44 Wash.App. 559 [723 P.2d 452] | 22 |
| U.S. v. Raddatz (1980) 447 U.S. 667 [100 S.Ct. 2406, 65 L.Ed.2d 424] | 22 |
| Vieux v. East Bay Regional Park Dist. (9th Cir. 1990) 906 F.2d 1330 | 20 |

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure

| | |
|---------------|----|
| § 575.1 | 10 |
| § 902 | 34 |
| § 1003 | 16 |
| § 1110 | 34 |

Code of Civil Procedure (cont.)

§ 2009 16

Evidence Code

§ 711 9, 16

§ 765 2, 4

§ 765(a) 14, 16

Family Code, § 2337(a) 16

Rules

California Rules of Court

rule 28.1(d)(1) 36

rule 977(c) 22

Federal Rules of Evidence, rule 611(a) 15, 16

Superior Court of Contra Costa County, Local Rules

rule 12.1 8

rule 12.5(b)(2) 10

rule 12.5(b)(3) *passim*

rule 12.5(b)(5) 10

rule 12.8 5, 34

Superior Court of San Francisco County, Local Rules, rule 11.14(A) ... 28

| | |
|---|--------|
| U.S. District Bankruptcy Court, Local Rules | |
| Eastern District of California, rule 9017-1 | 20 |
| Southern District of Florida, Local Forms, form LF-63-AJC | 21 |
| U.S. District Court, Local Civil Rules | |
| Central District of California, rule 43-1 | 15, 21 |
| District of Massachusetts, rule 16.5 | 21 |
| District of Nevada, rule 9017 | 21 |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|--|--------|
| Aikman & Viscia, Exploring the Work of the California Trial Courts: A 20-Year Retrospective (2003) | 27 |
| Bond & DePaulo, Accuracy of Deception Judgments (2006) Personality and Social Psychology Review (in press) | 33 |
| Blackstone, Commentaries On the Laws of England (1765-1769) | 24, 25 |
| DePaulo & Morris, Discerning lies from truths: Behavioural cues to deception and the indirect pathway of intuition, in Deception Detection in Forensic Contexts (2005, P.A. Granhag & L.A. Stromwall, eds.) | 33 |
| Holmes, The Common Law (1881) | 31 |
| Jones et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Fed. Civil Trials & Evidence (The Rutter Group 2005) | |
| ¶ 9:15 | 22 |
| ¶ 17:1 | 23 |
| ¶ 17:15.2 | 22 |

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| Marcus, Completing Equity’s Conquest? Reflections on the Future of Trial Under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (1989) 50 U. Pitt. L.Rev. 725 | 24, 25, 26, 30, 32, 33 |
| Richey, A Modern Management Technique For Trial Courts to Improve the Quality of Justice: Requiring Direct Testimony to be Submitted in Written Form Prior to Trial (1983) 72 Geo. L.J. 73 | 15, 30, 31 |
| Subrin, How Equity Conquered Common Law: The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure in Historical Perspective (1987) 135 U. Pa. L.Rev. 909 | 24, 26 |

S139073
